
 
 
Agenda\Executive\7 December 2021 Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

  

    

 
Monday, 29 November 2021 

To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE 
 (Councillors: Alan McClafferty (Chairman), Colin Dougan, Shaun Garrett, 

Rebecca Jennings-Evans, David Mansfield, Adrian Page and Robin Perry) 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House and 
www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 6.00 pm.  The 
agenda will be set out as below. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages 

Part 1  
(Public) 

 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2.  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 
2021 (copy attached). 
 

3 - 8 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 

- 

4.  Questions by Members   
 
The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Agenda\Executive\7 December 2021 Page 2 

from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16. 
 

5.  Review of parking fees and charges   
 

9 - 20 

6.  The Publication of a First Homes Interim Guidance Note   
 

21 - 36 

7.  Calculation and setting of the Council Tax Base for 2022/23   
 

37 - 54 

8.  Mid-Year Performance Report - 2021/22   
 

55 - 98 

9.  Council's Finances as at 30 September 2021   
 

99 - 114 

10.  Capital Programme Monitoring 2021/22   
 

115 - 122 

11.  Urgent Action   
 

123 - 130 

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

131 - 132 

Part 2  
(Exempt) 

 
13.  Arrears Strategy   

 
133 - 142 

14.  Review of Exempt Items   
 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public. 
 

143 - 144 

 



Minutes\Executive\16 November 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 16 
November 2021  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

  
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler and Cllr Valerie White 
 

59/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2021 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.  
 

60/E  Questions by Members 
 
The Environment & Health Portfolio Holder, Councillor David Mansfield, updated 
members on the current position concerning Garden Waste Scheme collections 
and the process undertaken for the disposal of food waste. Following discussion 
concerning the letter sent to Scheme members regarding refunds and a need to 
re-join the Scheme at a later date, the Leader undertook to discuss the matter 
further with Councillor Mansfield and thereafter advise whether he would take any 
further action. 
 

61/E  Designation of the Deepcut Neighbourhood Forum 
 
The Executive was informed that the Council had received an application to 
designate a Neighbourhood Forum for the Deepcut Neighbourhood Area, under 
Regulation 8 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. The 
previous
[...]
utes\Executive\16 November 2021 

(i) the income received in the period 1st April to 30th September 
2021 as set out in Annex 1; 

 
(ii) the impacts of Covid19 on income; and 

 
(iii) the amended CIL regulations due to the impact of Covid19 on 

the development industry. 
 

66/E  Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2020/21 
 
The Executive noted the Treasury Management Service Performance for 2020/21 
and the compliance with the Prudential Indicators for 2020/21. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report on Treasury Management including 
compliance with the 2020/21 Prudential Indicators. 

 
67/E  Treasury Management Mid-Year Report for 2021/22 

 
The Executive noted the Treasury Management Service performance for 2021/22, 
as at 30 September 2021. The report also illustrated the compliance to-date with 
the Treasury Management Indicators for 2021/22. 
 

RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management Service 
performance for 2021/22 as at 30 September 2021. 

 
68/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  
69/E 3 
70/E 3 

 
69/E  Award of Contract 

 
The Executive considered a report seeking authority to award a contract for 
refurbishment and sub division works for a Council owned property, which would 
enable an agreed letting at that property.  
 

RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the agenda 
report be agreed, including the awarding of a contract to carry out 
refurbishment and sub-division works to enable an agreed letting 
at Theta. 

 

Page 6



Minutes\Executive\16 November 2021 

70/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that the decision at minute 69/E be made public but 
any contractual and financial information remain exempt for the 
present time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Executive  

 
7 December 2021 

 

Review of Parking Fees and Charges  
 

Portfolio Holder:    Business & Transformation - Cllr Colin Dougan 
Lead Officer    Daniel Harrison  
Report Author:   Eugene Leal 
Key Decision:    Yes 
Wards Affected:    All 
 

 

Summary and Purpose 
 
Car parking tariffs have remained unchanged in the Council’s multi-story car parks 
since 2014 and since 2009 in the borough wide pay and display car parks, falling 
significantly behind inflation and increasing pressure on council finances.  This 
report puts forward proposals to bring pricing back in line with cost of living 
increases as well as a review of the structure and provision of parking season 
tickets.   
 

Recommendation  
 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that 
 
(i) car parking tariffs, as set out in Annex 1, be agreed to come into effect as 

soon as the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete and after 
review and consideration of any feedback received; 
 

(ii) the temporary NHS/Carers permit be extended until 1 May 2022; 
 
(iii) pay and display parking tariffs be introduced at Wharf Road car park, Frimley 

Green once the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete and 
after review and consideration of any feedback received; 
 

(iv) local residents season tickets for Deepcut car park be introduced once the 
Traffic Regulatory Order process is complete and after review and 
consideration of any feedback received; and   

 
(v) authority be de
[...]
e local connection criteria for determining eligibility of 
purchasers be agreed; and 

 
(iii) the potential resource implications of First Homes be noted. 

 

 
1. Key Issues 

1.1 On 24th May 2021 the Housing Minister made a Written Ministerial 
Statement to Parliament which set out changes to the Planning 
Practice Guidance including the introduction of First Homes, with effect 
from 28th June 2021. First Homes are a specific form of discounted 
market sale housing that will be available to first time buyers and are to 
be sold at a minimum discount of 30% below the market value, with a 
maximum price of £250,000 at the first sale after the discount is 
applied. The discount is to be retained in perpetuity through a 
restriction on the Land Registry title. The policy sets out that for 
planning applications determined after 28 December 2021, at least 
25% of all affordable housing units delivered through developer 
contributions must be First Homes. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6. 



  

1.2 Local Planning Authorities are encouraged to make the development 
requirements for First Homes clear for their area. The Planning 
Practice Guidance states that the most appropriate method or tool to 
do this will depend on individual circumstances for each Local 
Planning Authority. These might include (but may not be limited to): 
publication of an interim policy statement or updating relevant local 
plan policies. Local Planning Authorities should assess their own 
circumstances when considering the most appropriate way to achieve 
this in their context. 

1.3 Policies within the new Local Plan will reflect the requirement for First 
Homes however as the new Local Plan is not due to be adopted until 
2023, it is considered appropriate to publish an Interim Guidance Note.  
This will make the requirements for First Homes clear to developers 
and can be in place prior to the requirement for First Homes taking 
effect for schemes granted permission after 28 December 2021.  This
[...]
in Surrey Heath. 

1.8 The main implication of the introduction of First Homes is that the 
delivery of other forms of affordable housing (including affordable 
home ownership products such as shared ownership) will be impacted. 
In accordance with Government Guidance, once the 25% of First 
Homes is accounted for, social rent should be delivered in the same 
percentage as set out in the Local Plan and the remainder of the 
affordable housing tenures should be delivered in line with the 
proportions set out in the Local Plan Policy. In line with the Council’s 
adopted affordable housing policy (Policy CP5 of the Core Strategy 
2012) the requirement for First Homes will result in the following 
percentage breakdown of affordable housing tenures: 

Page 23



  

 

  Affordable Tenures – Example: 40 
affordable units 

Without First Homes 20 social rented units (50%) 
20 intermediate units (50%) 

With First Homes 10 First Homes units (25%) 
20 social rented units (50%) 
10 intermediate units (25%) 

1.9 The Guidance Note including the local connection criteria was 
presented to the Local Plan Working Group on 18th October 2021. If 
approved, the Guidance Note will be published on the Council’s 
website. Further work on any local amendments to national criteria will 
be progressed through the Local Plan. The Guidance Note will apply in 
the interim. 

2.     Resource Implications 

2.1 The implementation of First Homes is likely to result in resource 
implications as Local Authorities are required to have a role in the 
application process for the purchase of First Homes and associated 
administrative tasks. In addition to ensuring developers are aware of 
First Homes criteria (proposed to be actioned through the publication 
of the Interim Guidance Note), in order to deliver First Homes there is 
an anticipated role for the Council in: 

 Defining legal obligation requirements 

 Application process for buyers – including providing a contact for 
notification of val
[...]
ce):   

Pre-application Service | SURREY HEATH BOROUGH COUNCIL  

  

Page 34

mailto:planning.policy@surreyheath.gov.uk
https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/residents/planning/development-planning-advice/pre-application-service


Annex A: First Homes Guidance Note 

 

 

Appendix 1: Model Title Restriction 

The Council will use the following model title restriction which is a variation on a 
standard Form L restriction which has been prepared by the Government with HM 
Land Registry for this purpose. This model title restriction is part of the government’s 
published template planning obligations: 

 

No disposition of the registered estate (other than a charge) by the proprietor of 
the registered estate or by the proprietor of any registered charge, not being a 
charge registered before the entry of this restriction, is to be registered without a 
certificate signed by [Local Authority] of [address] or their conveyancer that the 
provisions of clause XX (the First Homes provision) of the Transfer dated [Date] 
referred to in the Charges Register have been complied with or that they do not 
apply to the disposition. 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Calculation and setting of the Council Tax Base for 
2022/23 
 

Summary 
The Council has a duty to set a Tax Base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January 
each year under Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
This report seeks approval of the Authority’s Council Tax Base for 2022/23.  

 

Portfolio - Finance 
Date signed off: 25 November 2021 
 

Wards Affected 
All 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is asked to RESOLVE 
 

(i) to note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F summarised 
below: 
 
 Band D Equivalent Properties 
  
Bisley  1,658.21 
Chobham 2,075.35 
Frimley and Camberley                         24,626.69 
West End                                                  2,393.10 
Windlesham    8,222.82 
  
Surrey Heath Borough Council            38,976.17 

 
(ii) that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2022/23 to offset the effect on 

the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support scheme; 
 

(iii) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Surrey Heath 
Borough Council as its Tax Base for the year 2022/23 shall be 38,976.17 
Band ‘D’ properties. 
 

The Executive is advised to RECOMMEND to Full Council that 
 

(i) with effect from 1 April 2022 the Empty Homes Premium is introduced at 
the maximum levels allowed in the legislation where the property has 
been empty for 2, 5 or 10 more years as detailed in paragraph 7; and 
 

(ii) the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy remains unchanged for 
2022/23, and the fund available remain at £80,000. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7. 



Resource Implications  
 

1. Surrey Heath Borough Council is legally required to set its Council Tax 
Base for 2022/23 by 31st January 2022.  

 
2. The 2022/23 Council Tax for this Borough will be set at the Council 

meeting on 23rd February 2022. 
 
3. The tax base set in 2021/22 was 38,810.56. The proposed tax base of 

38,976.17 is an increase in the tax base of 165.61 band D equivalent 
properties. The increase in the tax base takes in to consideration 166 
anticipated band D new property developments due for completion during 
2022/23.   

 
4. Surrey County Council stated in 2020/21 that any additional income 

generated by the reduction in empty property relief normally due to them 
would be returned to Districts to support community services. The 28 day 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished discount scheme is currently 
used to fund a Surrey Heath Borough Council Climate Change Officer.  

 
5. In February 2015 the Government included money to be provided to 

compensate parishes for the loss of income from the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme (LCTSS) within the Council’s Revenue Support grant. 
However from 2017/18 the Revenue Support Grant was reduced to zero 
and hence the funding lost. Recognising that to remove this income from 
parishes could have a detrimental impact on them it is recommended that 
the payment made last year of £19,943.44 be unchanged.   
 

Key Issues 
 
Technical changes to Council Tax 
 
6. Technical changes to Council Tax were introduced from April 2013 under 

the Local Government Finance Act 2012 which meant that Councils were 
empowered to set a number of changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions as well as introduce a premium for long term empty 
properties.  
 

7. The table below sets out the permitted range of relief categories, and the 
proposed relief for 2022/23.  

 

Category Permitted 
changes 

2021/22 
Reliefs 

Proposed 
change in 
2022/23 

Empty Homes in 
need of or 
undergoing major 
repair or structural 
alterations 

Discount of up 
to 100% for 12 
months 

No discount 
from day one 

No change 

Page 38



Empty Homes that 
are unoccupied 
and substantially 
unfurnished 

Discount of up 
to 100% for any 
period  

0% Discount 
given for up to 
28 days from 
the date a 
property first 
becomes 
unoccupied 
and 
substantially 
unfurnished.  

No change 

Furnished Homes 
not occupied as 
anyone’s main 
home 

Can discount up 
to 10% 

No discount 
from day one 

No change 

Long term empty 
houses (over 1 
year) 

Discount of up 
to 50% for one 
year and ability 
to set a 
premium after 2 
years, 5 years 
and 10 years of 
up to 100%, 
200% or 300% 

No discount 
and 50% 
premium on 
properties 
empty more 
than 2 years 

Additional 
100% charge 
on full amount 
of rates 
payable after 2 
years being 
empty 
 
From 2022 
where the 
property has 
been empty for 
5 years a 
premium of 
200%. 
 
From 2022 
where the 
property has 
been empty for 
10 years or 
more a 
premium of 
300% 

Young people who 
have left care 
(care leavers) until 
their 25th birthday. 

Section 13A 
LGFA 1992 
permits 
reduction of 
council Tax 
liability for 
prescribed 
classes to nil 

100% relief No change 

 
8. The biggest single discount given on Council Tax is the “single person’s 

discount” which gives a reduction of 25% on Council Tax for those 
properties with one occupier. Surrey Heath had, as of 5 October 2021, 

Page 39



10,609 dwellings in receipt of single person discount. The ability to vary 
this discount remains with the Government.   

  
9. There are 87 properties that are currently subject to the Empty Homes 

Premium of 50%, making the council tax payable 150% of the charge 
valuation band charge.  

 
10. Of the 87 properties 61 would move to the 100% premium, 16 to the 

200% premium and 10 to the 300% premium.  
 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

11. On 1 April 2013 the Council introduced a new Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTSS) to replace Council Tax Benefit, for working age 
claimants. The scheme for working age claimants adopted by Surrey 
Heath Borough Council is currently under review.  

 
12. The proposed new LCTSS is subject to a separate report and adoption 

following consultation and approval. 
 
13. The cost of the LCTSS is taken into account as foregone band D 

equivalent properties in the setting of the Council Taxbase.  
 

14. Expenditure on the LCTSS has increased sharply in from April to July 
2020 but has now slowly falling and is currently at £3,267,416, compared 
to an outturn of £3,431,707 in 2020/21 which does not include £169,000 
in Covid Hardship payments. 

 
Support to Parishes 

 
15. The introduction of the LCTSS in April 2013 had the effect of reducing the 

Council Tax base since it operates as a discount rather than a benefit.  
 

16. In order to recognise the effect that this would have on parishes the 
Government provided a grant in 2013/14 to Councils to give to parishes 
to ensure they were no worse off because of the introduction of the 
LCTSS. This money was subsequently included within the revenue 
support grant (RSG) but as the Council’s RSG is now zero it is 
reasonable to assume that this funding has been withdrawn.  

 
17. Despite not receiving any funding from Government the Council 

recognises the impact the LCTSS had on parishes and in the spirit of 
partnership and supporting parishes has continued to compensate 
parishes for some of their loss. It is therefore proposes that for the 
2022/23 the compensation given to parishes remains unchanged from 
2021/22. The level of support is shown in the table below: 

 

Parish/Town Support given 
2021/22 

Bisley 1,334.30 

Chobham 2,962.87 

Frimley and Camberley 8,116.98 

Page 40



West End 1,591.65 

Windlesham 5,937.64 

TOTAL £19,943.44 

 
Options 
 
18. The Executive can accept, amend or reject any part of the proposal. It 

should be noted that the Council has a statutory duty to determine its Tax 
Base by 31st January 2022.  

 
Proposals 
 
19. It is proposed that the Executive: 
 

(i) note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F 
summarised below; 
 

 Band D Equivalent 
Properties  

 

Bisley  1,658.21  
Chobham 2,075.35  
Frimley and Camberley                         24,626.69  
West End                                                  2,393.10  
Windlesham    8,222.82  
   
Surrey Heath Borough 
Council  

38,975.86  

 
(ii) resolve that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2022/23 to offset 

the effect on the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme; 

 
(iii) that from 1 April 2022 the local property related discounts 

available to be set by Surrey Heath Borough Council using the 
freedoms given in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 
and relevant statutory instruments in respect of the Empty 
Homes Premium be introduced at the maximum levels allowed 
in the legislation where the property has been empty for 2, 5 or 
10 years as detailed in paragraph 7 

 
(iv) Recommend that the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy 

remains unchanged for 2022/23 and the fund available remain 
at £80,000. 

 
Supporting Informat
[...]
 next meeting of the Executive. 

 

Annexes Annex A - Urgent Action Decision Form 
 

Background papers None 
 

Author and contact 
details 

Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager 
rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk  
 

Head of service Gavin Ramtohal –Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 11. 

mailto:rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



  
 

 

Exclusion of Press And Public 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Regulation 4 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

13 3 
14 3 
  
  
  
  
  

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 14. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Review of parking fees and charges
	6. The Publication of a First Homes Interim Guidance Note
	7. Calculation and setting of the Council Tax Base for 2022/23
	8. Mid-Year Performance Report - 2021/22
	8a. Mid Year Report annex

	9. Council's Finances as at 30 September 2021
	9b. Council Finances Annex B

	10. Capital Programme Monitoring 2021/22
	10a. Capital Budget Annex A
	10b. Capital Budget Annex B

	11. Urgent Action
	11a. Urgent Action Annex A

	12. 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 7 
December 2021  

 
 + Cllr Alan McClafferty (Chairman) 
 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Shaun Garrett 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 

* 
* 
+ 

Cllr David Mansfield 
Cllr Adrian Page 
Cllr Robin Perry 

  
+  Present 

 -  Apologies for absence presented 
* In attendance virtually but did not vote 

 
In Attendance:  Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Cliff Betton, Cllr 
Stuart Black, Cllr Paul Deach, Cllr Tim FitzGerald, Cllr Sharon Galliford, Cllr 
Mark Gordon, Cllr Josephine Hawkins, Cllr Emma-Jane McGrath, Cllr 
Sashi Mylvaganam, Cllr Morgan Rise, Cllr Pat Tedder, Cllr Victoria Wheeler, Cllr 
Helen Whitcroft and Cllr Valerie White 
 

71/E  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 

72/E  Questions by Members 
 
No questions were received for members of the Executive. 
 

73/E  Review of parking fees and charges 
 
The Executive received a report proposing a review of car parking tariffs and 
parking season tickets in the Council’s car parks. Having received feedback from 
Members, it was agreed to defer the item for further consideration of the 
implications of the proposals, including the impact on residents and businesses, 
on-street parking, and footfall, along with the implications of not implementing the 
proposed changes. This would also provide time to consult with relevant parties.     
 

RESOLVED to defer consideration of the item.  
 

74/E  The Publication of a First Homes Interim Guidance Note 
 
The Executive was informed that changes to the Planning Practice Guidance, 
which would have effect from 28 June 2021, included the introduction of First 
Homes. First Homes was a specific form of discounted market sale housing that 
would be available to first time buyers and sold at a minimum discount of 30% 
below the market value, with a maximum price of £250,000 at the first sale after 
the discount was applied; the discount would be retained in perpetuity through a 
restriction on the Land Registry title. The Policy set out that, for planning 
applications determined after 28 December 2021, at least 25% of all affordable 
housing units delivered through developer contributions must be First Homes. 



Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

 
Members were advised that policies within the new Local Plan would reflect the 
requirement for First Homes; however as the new Local Plan was not due to be 
adopted until 2023, it was considered appropriate to publish an Interim Guidance 
Note. This would make the requirements for First Homes clear to developers and 
could be in place prior to the requirement for First Homes taking effect for 
schemes granted permission after 28 December 2021.  
 
It was reported that the main implication of the introduction of First Homes was 
that the delivery of other forms of affordable housing, including affordable home 
ownership products such as shared ownership, would be impacted. In accordance 
with Government Guidance, once the 25% of First Homes was accounted for, 
social rent should be delivered in the same percentage as set out in the Local Plan 
and the remainder of the affordable housing tenures should be delivered in line 
with the proportions set out in the Local Plan Policy. Members noted how this 
would apply in relation to the Council’s adopted affordable housing policy.   
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(i) the update to National Planning Practice Guidance and the 
introduction of First Homes be noted;   

 
(ii) the publication of the First Homes Guidance Note, as 

attached at Annex A to the agenda report, including the local 
connection criteria for determining eligibility of purchasers be 
agreed; and 

 
(iii) the potential resource implications of First Homes be noted. 

 
75/E  Calculation and setting of the Council Tax Base for 2022/23 

 
The Executive received a report on the setting of the Council Tax Base for 
2022/23, which included detailed breakdowns of the calculations of the Tax Base 
for each part of the borough and a breakdown of the calculation of the Tax Base 
for the whole area. Members noted that there had been an increase in the Tax 
Base of 165.61. 
 
Technical changes to Council Tax introduced from April 2013 meant that the 
Council was empowered to set a number of changes to Council Tax discounts and 
exemptions, as well as introduce a premium for long term empty properties. It was 
proposed that, with effect from 1 April 2022, the Empty Homes Premium was 
introduced at the maximum levels allowed in the legislation. This would result in a 
100% charge on full amount of rates payable after 2 years of a property being 
empty. From 2022, this would also result in a premium of 200% where the property 
had been empty for 5 years and a premium of 300%, where the property had been 
empty for 10 years or more.  
 
On 1 April 2013 the Council had introduced a new Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTSS) to replace Council Tax Benefit for working age claimants. The 
Executive was reminded that the scheme for working age claimants adopted by 
the Council was currently under review. 



Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

 
The introduction of the LCTSS in April 2013 had had the effect of reducing the 
Council Tax base since it operated as a discount rather than a benefit.   In order to 
recognise the effect that this had on parishes, the Government had provided a 
grant in 2013/14 to give to parishes to ensure they were no worse off because of 
the introduction of the LCTSS. This money had subsequently been included within 
the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) but, as the Council’s RSG was now zero, it was 
reasonable to assume that this funding had been withdrawn.  
 
Despite not receiving any funding from Government the Council recognised the 
impact the LCTSS had on parishes and in the spirit of partnership and supporting 
parishes had continued to compensate parishes for some of their loss. It was 
therefore proposed that for 2022/23 the compensation given to parishes remained 
unchanged from 2021/22. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) to note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F 
summarised below: 

 
 Band D Equivalent Properties 
  
Bisley  1,658.21 
Chobham 2,075.35 
Frimley and Camberley                         24,626.69 
West End                                                  2,393.10 
Windlesham    8,222.82 
  
Surrey Heath Borough 
Council            

38,976.17 

 
(ii) that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2022/23 to offset the 

effect on the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme; 

 
(iii) that, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 

Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated 
by Surrey Heath Borough Council as its Tax Base for the year 
2022/23 shall be 38,976.17 Band ‘D’ properties. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that 
 
(i) with effect from 1 April 2022 the Empty Homes Premium is 

introduced at the maximum levels allowed in the legislation 
where the property has been empty for 2, 5 or 10 more years 
as detailed in paragraph 7; and 

 
(ii) the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Policy remains 

unchanged for 2022/23, and the fund available remain at 
£80,000. 

 



Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

76/E  Mid-Year Performance Report - 2021/22 
 
The Executive considered the Council’s performance at 30 September 2021 and 
noted comments made by the Performance & Finance Scrutiny Committee.  
 

RESOLVED to note the mid-year performance report. 
 

77/E  Council's Finances as at 30 September 2021 
 
The Executive noted the Council’s financial position at 30 September 2021. 
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder undertook to respond to a question from Councillor 
Sashi Mylvaganam concerning variances within Investment and Development’s 
budgets and the reference the Jersey Property Unit Trust. 
 

RESOLVED to note the Council’s finances as at 30 September 
2021. 

 
78/E  Capital Programme Monitoring 2021/22 

 
The Executive considered a report detailing the expenditure associated with the 
various projects included within the 2021/22 capital programme, between the 
period of 1 April and 30 September 2021. Members also noted the projects that 
were no longer taking place and would need to be removed from the capital 
programme going forward, along with a number that would need to be re-phased 
to 2022/23 due to delays in the projects starting in the current year. 
 

RESOLVED to note the spend on the capital programme for the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2021. 

 
79/E  Urgent Action 

 
The Executive noted Urgent Action taken in respect of a government grant 
scheme to provide additional funding to target financial support for vulnerable 
households over the winter months, known as the Household Support Grant. The 
new grant would run until 31 March 2022. 
 

RESOLVED to note the urgent action taken under the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions to Officers. 

 
80/E  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  



Minutes\Executive\7 December 2021 

81/E 3 
82/E 3 
 

Note: Minutes 81/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time. 
 

81/E  Arrears Strategy 
 
The Executive considered a report on the strategy for addressing rental arrears for 
national multiple retailers, which reflected the Government’s evolving legislative 
and arbitration framework for Covid related arrears.  
 

82/E  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that report associated with minute 81/E remain exempt 
for the present time, with any future release of information 
authorised following review by the Chief Executive and Head of 
Legal Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


